

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF PENNSYLVANIA**

PHILADELPHIA EAGLES LIMITED
PARTNERSHIP

Plaintiff,

v.

FACTORY MUTUAL INSURANCE COMPANY

Defendant.

:
:
:
: Case No. 2:21-cv-01776-MMB
:
:
:
:
:
:
:
:
:
:

**PLAINTIFF PHILADELPHIA EAGLES LIMITED PARTNERSHIP'S
MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN OPPOSITION TO DEFENDANT'S MOTION TO DISMISS**

Charles A. Fitzpatrick IV (PA Bar 309113)
James T. Giles
Blank Rome LLP
One Logan Square
130 North 18th Street
Philadelphia, PA 19103
Telephone: 215.569.5608
Facsimile: 215.832.5608
Email: fitzpatrick-c@blankrome.com
Email: jgiles@blankrome.com

Linda Kornfeld
Blank Rome LLP
2029 Century Park East, 6th Floor
Los Angeles, CA 90067
Telephone: 424.239.3400
Facsimile: 424.239.3434
Email: lkornfeld@blankrome.com

James R. Murray
Blank Rome LLP
1825 Eye Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20006
Telephone: 202.420.2200
Facsimile: 202.420.2201
Email: jmurray@blankrome.com

*Attorneys for Plaintiff Philadelphia Eagles Limited
Partnership*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
RULE 12(B)(6) STANDARDS	5
INTERPRETATION OF INSURANCE POLICIES	6
ARGUMENT	
I. THE EAGLES’ PROPERTY LOSS OR DAMAGE FALLS WITHIN THE POLICY’S SCOPE OF COVERAGE	7
A. The Eagles’ Complaint Alleges that COVID-19 Caused “Physical Loss or Damage” to Its Property.....	8
1. The Standard for Physical Loss to Airspace Under the Prevailing Law is Loss of Utility	8
2. FM’s Period of Liability Argument Does Not Help FM	18
3. FM Has Admitted to Regulators that Communicable Disease, Such as COVID-19, Can Cause Physical Loss or Damage.....	20
4. FM Has Previously Argued that the Loss of Functionality Occurs when the Property Cannot Be Used as Intended, Not Only When The Property Fully Closes Down.....	22
B. The Policy Expressly Covers the Eagles Against “Risks Of” Communicable Disease and Does Not Require the Actual Presence of COVID-19.....	24
1. “Risks Of” Means Threats of Loss or Damage.....	24
2. FM’s Use of the Words “Risks Of” Must Be Given Effect.....	27
3. Any Ambiguity Must Be Resolved in the Eagles’ Favor.	28
C. The Policy Expressly Insures Against Communicable Disease	30
1. The Policy Contemplates That Communicable Disease is Covered “Physical Damage”	30
2. Coverage for Communicable Disease Applies to The Entire Policy	33
D. Case Law Holding COVID-19 Does Not Cause Physical Loss or Damage Under Different Policies, Providing Different Coverage, is Irrelevant	34
II. THE EXCLUSIONS FM INVOKES TO SUPPORT DISMISSAL OF THE EAGLES’ COMPLAINT DO NOT APPLY.....	36
A. The Contamination Exclusion Does Not Apply	37
1. The Contamination Exclusion Only Applies to “Costs” And Does Not Apply to the Eagles’ Losses.....	40
2. The Contamination Exclusion Contains Narrower Causation Language Than The Policies in Cases FM Cites	42

3. FM Cannot Establish that the Eagles' Construction Is Unreasonable46

B. The Loss of Use Exclusion Does Not Apply46

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>401 Fourth St., Inc. v. Inv'rs. Ins. Grp.</i> , 879 A.2d 166 (2005).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>4431, Inc. v. Cincinnati Ins. Cos.</i> , No. 20-4396, 2020 WL 7075318 (Dec. 3, 2020).....	36
<i>Am. Motorists Ins. Co. v. Trane Co.</i> , 718 F.2d 842 (7th Cir. 1983)	40
<i>Am. States Ins. Co. v. Md. Cas. Co.</i> , 628 A.2d 880 (Pa. Super. Ct. 1993).....	36
<i>Amitie One Condo. Ass'n v. Nationwide Prop. & Cas. Ins. Co.</i> , No. 1:07-CV-1756, 2008 WL 2973097 (M.D. Pa. Aug. 4, 2008)	6
<i>Assurance Co. of Am. v. Wall & Assocs. LLC of Olympia</i> , 379 F.3d 557 (9th Cir. 2004)	25
<i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007).....	5
<i>Blocker v. Aetna Cas. & Sur. Co.</i> , 332 A.2d 476 (Pa. Super. Ct. 1975).....	6
<i>Blue Springs Dental Care, LLC v. Owners Ins. Co.</i> , No. 20-CV-00383-SRB, 2020 WL 5637963 (W.D. Mo. Sept. 21, 2020)	26
<i>Bradley Hotel Corp. v. Aspen Specialty Ins. Co.</i> , No. 20 C 4249, 2020 WL 7889047 (N.D. Ill. Dec. 22, 2020)	15
<i>Brian Handel DMD PC v. Allstate Ins. Co.</i> , No. 20-3198, 2020 WL 6545893 (Nov. 6, 2020).....	36, 39, 42
<i>Carey v. Emp'rs Mut. Cas. Co.</i> , 189 F.3d 414 (3d Cir. 1999).....	37, 41
<i>Chester Cty. Sports Arena v. Cincinnati Specialty Underwriters Insurance Co.</i> , No. 20-2021, 2021 WL 1200444 (E.D. Pa. Mar. 30, 2021)	14
<i>Cinemark Holdings, Inc. v. Factory Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , No. 4:21-CV-00011, 2021 WL 1851030 (E.D. Tex. May 5, 2021).....	<i>passim</i>

Clear Hearing Sols., LLC v. Cont’l Cas. Co.,
 No. CV 20-3454, 2021 WL 131283 (E.D. Pa. Jan. 14, 2021)12, 19, 36

Cleland Simpson Co. v. Fireman’s Ins. Co. of Newark, N.J.,
 140 A.2d 41 (Pa. 1958).....26

Customized Distrib. Servs. v. Zurich Ins. Co.,
 862 A.2d 560 (N.J. Super. Ct. App. Div. 2004).....25

Doe v. Univ. of Scis.,
 961 F.3d 203 (3d Cir. 2020).....5

Easy Corner, Inc. v. State Nat’l Ins. Co.,
 154 F. Supp. 3d 151 (E.D. Pa. 2016)30

Farmers Ins. Co. of Oregon v. Trutanich,
 858 P.2d 1332 (Or. Ct. App. 1993).....11

Friends of DeVito v. Wolf,
 227 A.3d 872 (Pa. 2020).....13

Frog, Switch & Mfg. Co. v. Travelers Ins. Co.,
 193 F.3d 742 (3d Cir. 1999).....6

Gregory Packaging, Inc. v. Travelers Prop. Cas. Co.,
 2014 WL 6675934 (D.N.J. Nov. 25, 2014)11

Hampton Foods, Inc. v. Aetna Cas. & Sur. Co.,
 787 F.2d 349 (8th Cir. 1986)26

Henderson Rd. Rest. Sys., Inc. v. Zurich Am. Ins. Co.,
 No. 1:20 CV 1239, 2021 WL 168422 (N.D. Ohio Jan. 19, 2021)35, 46

Hewlett-Packard Co. v. Factory Mut. Ins. Co.,
 No. 04 CIV. 2791TPGDCF, 2007 WL 983990 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 30, 2007)33

Hutchison v. Sunbeam Coal Co.,
 519 A.2d 385 (Pa. 1986).....28

Indep. Rest. Grp. v. Certain Underwriters at Lloyd’s, London,
 No. CV 20-2365, 2021 WL 131339 (E.D. Pa. Jan. 14, 2021)13, 17, 36

In re Society Ins. Co. COVID-19 Bus. Interruption Prot. Ins. Litig.,
 No. 20 C 02005, 2021 WL 679109, at *9 (N.D. Ill. Feb. 22, 2021)18

JGB Vegas Retail Lessee, LLC v. Starr Surplus Lines Ins. Co.,
 No. A-20-816628-B, 2020 WL 7190023 (Nev. Dist. Ct. Nov. 30, 2020)38

Kenneth Siefert d/b/a The Hair Place v. IMT Ins. Co.,
 No. CV 20-1102, 2021 WL 2228158 (D. Minn. June 2, 2021).....15

Kessler Dental Assocs. v. Dentists Ins. Co.,
 No. 20-3376, 2020 WL 7181057 (Dec. 7, 2020).....36, 39, 42, 43

Koppers Co. v. Aetna Cas. & Sur. Co.,
 98 F.3d 1440 (3d Cir. 1996).....36

Kvaerner Metals Div. of Kvaerner U.S., Inc. v. Commercial Union Ins. Co.,
 908 A.2d 888 (2006).....6, 35

Legacy Sports Barbershop LLC v. Continental Casualty Co.,
 No. 20 C 4149, 2021 WL 2206161 (N.D. Ill. June 1, 2021)15

MacMiles, LLC v. Erie Ins. Exch.,
 No. GD-20-7753 (Pa. Ct. Com. Pl. Mar. 25, 2021).....13

Madison Const. Co. v. Harleysville Mut. Ins. Co.,
 735 A.2d 100 (Pa. 1999).....6, 28

Mareik Inc. v. State Farm Fire & Cas. Co.,
 No. CV 20-2744, 2021 WL 1940647 (E.D. Pa. May 5, 2021)13, 14

Mashallah, Inc. v. West Bend Mut. Ins. Co.,
 No. 20 C 5472, 2021 WL 679227 (N.D. Ill. Feb. 22, 2021).....43

Matzner v. Seaco Ins. Co.,
 No. 96-0498, 1998 WL 566658 (Mass. Super. Aug. 12, 1998).....11

Mellin v. N. Sec. Ins. Co.,
 115 A.3d 799 (2015).....11

Metro. Life Ins. Co. v. RJR Nabisco, Inc.,
 906 F.2d 884 (2d Cir. 1990).....45

Mohn v. Am. Cas. Co. of Reading,
 326 A.2d 346 (Pa. 1974).....34

Motley v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.,
 466 A.2d 609 (Pa. 1983).....33, 45

Motorists Mut. Ins. Co. v. Hardinger,
 131 F. App'x 823 (3d Cir. 2005)11, 23

Murray v. State Farm Fire and Cas. Co.,
 509 S.E.2d 1 (W. Va. 1998).....6, 7, 27

Nationwide Mut. Ins. Co. v. Cosenza,
258 F.3d 197 (3d Cir. 2001).....30, 36, 39

Newchops Rest. Comcast LLC v. Admiral Indem. Co.,
No. 20-1949, 2020 WL 7395153 (E.D. Pa. Dec. 17, 2020).....36, 39, 42

Northrop Grumman Corp. v. Factory Mut. Ins. Co.,
805 F. Supp. 3d 945 (C.D. Cal. 2011)33, 34

Or. Shakespeare Festival Ass’n v. Great Am. Ins. Co.,
No. 1:15-CV-01932-CL, 2016 WL 3267247 (D. Or. June 7, 2016), *vacated on
other grounds*, No. 1:15-CV-01932-CL, 2017 WL 1034203 (D. Or. Mar. 6,
2017)46

Pan Am. World Airways, Inc. v. Aetna Cas. & Sur. Co.,
505 F.2d 989 (2d Cir. 1974).....43, 44

Paternoistro v. Choice Hotel Int’l Servs. Corp.,
No. CIV.A. 13-0662, 2014 WL 6460844 (E.D. La. Nov. 17, 2014)38

Pinnell v. Teva Pharms. USA, Inc.,
No. CV 19-5738, 2020 WL 1531870 (E.D. Pa. Mar. 31, 2020).....5, 10

PNC Fin. Servs. Grp., Inc. v. Houston Cas. Co.,
647 Fed. App’x 112 (3d Cir. 2016).....30

Port Authority of New York & New Jersey v. Affiliated FM Ins. Co.,
311 F.3d 226 (3d Cir. 2002)..... *passim*

Promotional Headwear Int’l v. Cincinnati Ins. Co.,
No. 20-CV-2211-JAR-GEB, 2020 WL 7078735 (D. Kan. Dec. 3, 2020).....28

Queen Ins. Co. v. Globe & Rutgers Fire Ins. Co.,
263 U.S. 487 (1924).....43

Ridley Park Fitness, LLC v. Philadelphia Indem. Ins. Cos.,
No. 01093, 2020 WL 8613466 (Pa. Ct. Com. Pl. Oct. 20, 2020).....14

S. Dental Birmingham LLC v. Cincinnati Ins. Co.,
No. 2:20-CV-681-AMM, 2021 WL 1217327 (N.D. Ala. Mar. 19, 2021).....31, 32

S.A.N.T., Inc. v. Berkshire Hathaway, Inc.,
No. 2:20-CV-862, 2021 WL 147139 (W.D. Pa. Jan. 15, 2021)36

S.E.C. v. Bennett,
904 F. Supp. 435 (E.D. Pa. 1995)5

Sang Koo Park v. Evanston Ins. Co.,
 No. CV 19-4384, 2020 WL 1284416 (E.D. Pa. Mar. 6, 2020).....5, 10

Sentinel Mgmt. Co. v. New Hampshire Ins. Co.,
 563 N.W.2d 296 (Minn. Ct. App. 1997).....11

Serendipitous, LLC/Melt v. Cincinnati Ins. Co.,
 No. 2:20-cv-00873-MHH (N.D. Ala. May 6, 2021).....16

Sierra Packaging & Converting, LLC v. Chief Admin. Officer of OSHA,
 406 P.3d 522 (Nev. App. 2017) (Tao, J., concurring)23

Standard Venetian Blind Co. v. Am. Empire Ins. Co.,
 469 A.2d 563 (Pa. 1983).....34

Steuart v. McChesney,
 444 A.2d 659 (Pa. 1982).....27

Studio 417, Inc. v. Cincinnati Ins. Co.,
 478 F. Supp. 3d 794 (W.D. Mo. 2020)14

Sunbeam Corp. v. Liberty Mut. Ins. Co.,
 781 A.2d 1189 (2001).....5, 21, 28

Susan Spath Hegedus, Inc. v. Ace Fire Underwriters Ins. Co.,
 No. 20-2832 (E.D. Pa. May 7, 2021).....16

Taps & Bourbon on Terrace, LLC v. Underwriters at Lloyds London,
 No. 00375, 2020 WL 6380449 (Pa. Ct. Com. Pl. Oct. 26, 2020).....13

Techalloy Co. v. Reliance Ins. Co.,
 487 A.2d 820 (Pa. Super. Ct. 1984).....33, 45

Thor Equities, LLC v. Factory Mutual Ins. Co.,
 No. 20 Civ. 3380 (AT), 2021 WL 1226983 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 31, 2021)40, 41, 45

Toppers Salon & Health Spa, Inc. v. Travelers Prop. Cas. Co. of Am.,
 No. 2:20-CV-03342-JDW, 2020 WL 7024287 (E.D. Pa. Nov. 30, 2020)..... *passim*

TRAVCO Ins. Co. v. Ward,
 715 F. Supp. 2d 699 (E.D. Va. 2010), *aff'd*, 504 F. App'x 251 (4th Cir. 2013)
 (per curiam).....11

Treasure Island LLC v. Affiliated FM Ins. Co.,
 No. 2:30- cv-00965-JC-EJY (D. Nev.).....9

Tria WS LLC v. Am. Auto. Ins. Co.,
 No. CV 20-4159, 2021 WL 1193370 (E.D. Pa. Mar. 30, 2021).....13, 14

Ultimate Hearing Sols. II, LLC v. Twin City Fire Ins. Co.,
 No. CV 20-2401, 2021 WL 131556 (E.D. Pa. Jan. 14, 2021)12, 19

Ungarean, DMD v. CNA,
 No. GD-20-006544, 2021 WL 1164836 (Pa. Ct. Com. Pl. Mar. 25, 2021).....18, 19, 20

United Airlines, Inc. v. Ins. Co. of State of Pa.,
 385 F. Supp. 2d 343 (S.D.N.Y. 2005), *aff'd* 439 F.3d 128 (2d Cir. 2006).....25

Urogynecology Specialist of Fla. LLC v. Sentinel Ins. Co.,
 No. 6:20-cv-1174, 2020 WL 5939172 (M.D. Fla. Sept. 24, 2020).....38

US Airways, Inc. v. Commonwealth Ins. Co.,
 65 Va. Cir. 238, 2004 WL 1637139 (Va. Cir. Ct. July 23, 2004).....25

Westfield Ins. Co. v. Holland,
 No. CIV.A. 07-5496, 2008 WL 5378267 (E.D. Pa. Dec. 19, 2008).....24

Yates v. United States,
 574 U.S. 528 (2015).....38

Zagafen Bala, LLC et al v. Twin City Fire Ins. Co.,
 No. 20-3033, 2021 WL 131657 (E.D. Pa. Jan. 14, 2021).....36, 39, 40, 42

Other Authorities

Rule 12(b)(6)..... *passim*
